ACT 5

H.B. NO. 2392

A Bill for an Act Relating to Health.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the governor for immediate passage in accordance with article VII, section 9, of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$99,433,565 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2021-2022 and the sum of \$71,000,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2022-2023 for coronavirus disease 2019 pandemic mitigation, including vaccinations, distribution of supplies, testing, monitoring, reporting, and related staffing.

The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 12, 2022.)